
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Clive Lloyd, Governance Services on 01432 
260249 or e-mail clive.lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the 
meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Regulatory Sub Committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 24 May 2016 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Committtee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Clive Lloyd, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: clive.lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory Sub 
Committee 
Membership  
  

  
  
   
 Councillor DW Greenow  
 Councillor PJ McCaull  
 Councillor AR Round  

 
   

 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  24 MAY 2016 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
  
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 

 

 To elect a Chairman for the hearing. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

3.   TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF: '10 NEW STREET, LEDBURY, HR8 2DX'  - LICENSING 
ACT 2003 
 

11 - 40 

 To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of 10 New 
Street, Ledbury, HR8 2DX.  

 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 RECORDING OF THIS MEETING 

  

 Please note that filming, photography and recording of this meeting is permitted provided 
that it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 

 Members of the public are advised that if you do not wish to be filmed or photographed 
you should let the governance services team know before the meeting starts so that 
anyone who intends filming or photographing the meeting can be made aware. 

 The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5



Public Transport Links 

There are bus stops directly outside the building. Hereford train station is a 15 minute walk, 
Hereford country bus station and Hereford city bus station are both a 5 minute walk from the 
Shirehall. 

 

 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

SHIRE HALL, ST PETERS SQUARE, HEREFORD HR1 2HX. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Fire Assembly Point which is located 
in the Shire Hall Side Car Park.  A check will be undertaken to ensure 
that those recorded as present have vacated the building following 
which further instructions will be given. 
 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6



 
 
 
 

 

7





Licensing Hearing Flowchart 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Introduction 

Discussion  

Report by council 

 Outline of application 

 Summary of issues  
 
 

Parties address committee using 
spokesman if necessary  

Applicant addresses committee 

Members of committee can ask 
questions 

Cross examination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

Note:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 

9





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 261761 

 

Meeting: REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 

Meeting date: 24th May 2016 

Title of report: TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW 
PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: ’10 
NEW STREET, LEDBURY, HR8 2DX’  - 
LICENSING ACT 2003  

Report by: FRED SPRIGGS - LICENSING OFFICER 

 

Classification 
Open 
 

Key Decision  
This is not an executive decision. 

 
Wards Affected 
Ledbury 

 
Purpose 
To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of 10 New Street, Ledbury, 
HR8 2DX.  

 
Recommendation 
That: 

 The Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They 
should give appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all 
parties, 

 The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, and 

 The Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy. 
 

Options 

1. There are a number of options open to the Sub-Committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in 
the Licensing Act 2003, 

  

11

AGENDA ITEM 3



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 261761 

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule 
where the committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates, 

 

d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 
 

e) To reject the application. 
 
f) Adjourn the matter, to a set date, if the committee feel that to do so would be in 

the public interest 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

Key Considerations 

3. Licence Application 

 The application for a new premises licence has received representation and is 
brought before the committee for determination. 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Anna ZELASKO 

28 Bronte Drive, Ledbury, HR8 2FZ.  

Solicitor N/K 

Type of 

application: 

New 

Date received: 

31st March 2016 

28 Days consultation  ended 

27th April 2016 

 
 
5.  Summary of Application 

The application for a new premises licence requests the following licensable activities 

during the hours shown. 

 

Supply of alcohol (Off premises) All days  09.00 – 22.00 

 

Non Standard Timings: None 

 

6. Summary of Representations 

A copy of the representations can be found within the background papers. 

Representations have been made by: 
One (1) of the Responsible Authorities (Police) and One (1) from a member of the 
public. 
 

8. The police object outright to this application following the premises having being 

12



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 261761 

visited and illegal alcohol and tobacco were seized.  
 
 

Community Impact 

9. Any decision is unlikely to have any impact on the local community. 

Equality duty  

10. There are no equality or human rights issues in relation to the content of this report. 

Financial implications 
11. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the authority at this time. 

Legal Implications 

12. The Committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have appeared 
before the Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing Authority. 

The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: 
CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative 
Court on 6 May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the 
Honourable Mrs Justice Black. 

 In this case it was summed up that: - 

A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State 
under section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have reason to do 
so but will need to give full reasons for their actions. 

Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be attached to 
a licence with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and that ‘real evidence’ 
must be presented to support the reason for imposing these conditions. 

This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the Application of 
Bristol Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High Court of Justice 
Queen's Bench Division The Administrative Court, 24 February 2009, [2009] EWHC 
625 (Admin) 2009 WL 648859 in which it was said: 

 ‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and 
proportionate for the promotion for licensing objectives’.  

 In addition to this it was stated that any condition attached to the licence should be an 
enforceable condition. 

 

Right of Appeal 

13.  Schedule 5 gives a right of appeal which states: 

2 (1) This paragraph applies where a licensing authority grants a premises licence 

under section 18. 

(2) The holder of the licence may appeal against any decision— 

(a) to impose conditions on the licence under subsection (2)(a) or (3)(b) of 
that section, or 

13



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 261761 

(b) to take any step mentioned in subsection (4)(b) or (c) of that section 
(exclusion of licensable activity or refusal to specify person as 
premises supervisor). 

(3) Where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the 
application desires to contend— 

(a) that the licence ought not to have been granted, or 

(b) that, on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have 
imposed different or additional conditions, or to have taken a step 
mentioned in subsection (4)(b) or (c) of that section, 

he may appeal against the decision. 

(4) In sub-paragraph (3) “relevant representations” has the meaning given in 
section 18(6). 

Section 9 states that any such appeal must be made to a Magistrates Court for the 

area in which the premises are situated within 21 days of notification of the decision. 

Risk Management 

 
14. There is little risk associated with the decision at this time as the legislation allows a 

right of appeal to the Magistrates Court.  
 

Consultees 

15. All responsible authorities and members of the public living within Herefordshire.  

Appendices 

a. Application Form 

 b. Police Representation 

 c.. Pubic Representation  

 

Background Papers 
None. 

14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35





NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 West Mercia Police are in receipt of an application for a new premises licence for a location 

called Alex Polish Shop, New Street, Ledbury.  The application is for the licensable 

activity of the sale/supply of alcohol 

  

The applicant seeks to specify the designated premises supervisor as Anna ZELASKO 

  

West Mercia Police object to this application as to grant it will undermine the licensing 

objectives - in particular that of the prevention of crime and disorder. 

  

On 11 April 2016, as a result of intelligence received a joint enforcement visit was made to 

the premises by Herefordshire Council Trading Standards and West Mercia Police.  Entry to 

the shop was under the powers delegated to Trading Standards. 

  

A quantity of tobacco was found under the serving counter of the shop (within the main 

store).  This tobacco is at the very least a  foreign brand and potentially illegal/counterfeit 

which does not have the required English wording health warnings and pictures.  The shop 

assistant did indicate that the cigarettes were sold in the shop for £45 per carton of 200 

which is in the region of £4.50 per packet of 20.  This is below the normal selling price of £8 

to £9 a packet of 20. 

  

In addition a quantity of similar items and packets of tobacco, plus bottles of non duty paid 

vodka and cans of lager were found inside a locked safe in the premises. 

  

The view of West Mercia Police and Trading Standards is that the items found are both 

illegal/counterfeit and non duty paid brands that were stored at the premises with the 

intention of selling to the public.  The view of West Mercia Police is that this activity is illegal 

and criminal and therefore an activity that underminses the licensing objectives 

  

If this matter progresses to a regulatory hearing further information will be provided to 

support the polcie position. 

  

Regards 

  

Jim Mooney (on behalf of Ps 3456 REYNOLDS) 

Harm Reduction/Community Safety Dept., 

Licensing & Harm Reduction Coordinator, 

Policing Unit - Herefordshire,  

West Mercia Police. 

DDI 01432 347102  

Switchboard '101' x 4702 

james.mooney@westmercia.pnn.police.uk 

In Herefordshire we protect people from harm  

#destinationHereford 

  

37

mailto:james.mooney@westmercia.pnn.police.uk




TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN 

 

 

Dear Licensing Officer, 

 

As a Member of Public I must say NO to application for a Premisses Licence for Alex Polish 

Food, 10 New Street, Ledbry, Herefordshire, HR8 2DX. 

 

Below are the reasons why this particular shop should not be granted with a Premisses 

Licence. 

 

 

Since they have been opened they are selling from under the counter polish beer, spirits and 

polish and russian cigarretts. To make it easier below there is a price list of everything: 

 

You can buy there a 4 pack of polish caned beer for £5.00 

You can buy there L&M cigarettes for £5.00/per one  

You can buy there russian cigarrettes for £3.50/ per one 

You can buy there spirits without custome duties paid for depending on company between 

£12-20 

 

They only sell it to people who they know, who has been recommended by the other 

customer, and mainly to polish customers, but as well to some workers from local farms - 

most people in Ledbury knows that as well. 

 

They keep this illigal items at the back of the shop, hidden, or in the safe at the shop. 

 

Everything above is a true. 

 

Please treat it confidentional.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

39




	Agenda
	 
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	3 TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: '10 NEW STREET, LEDBURY, HR8 2DX'  - LICENSING ACT 2003
	Application form
	West Mercia Police representations
	Public representations






Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee held at 
Committtee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Tuesday 24 May 2016 at 10.00 am 
  

Present:  
   
 Councillors: DW Greenow, PJ McCaull and AR Round 
 

  
  
  
14. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
Councillor DW Greenow was elected as Chairman for the Regulatory Sub-Committee 
hearing 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

16. TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 
OF: '10 NEW STREET, LEDBURY, HR8 2DX'  - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 

The sub-committee considered a new premises license in respect of 10 New Street Ledbury. 

The Chairman read out the guidance notes and asked all parties to introduce themselves. 

The licence officer presented the report as per the agenda papers. 

The Police confirmed that they had received no contact from the applicant since the application was 
submitted and confirmed that they oppose the application as to grant it would in their view undermine 
licensing objectives. 

The subcommittee heard from a Herefordshire Council Trading Standards officer who confirmed that 
during an unannounced visit to the premises on the 11 April non duty paid tobacco and alcohol was 
found. 

The view of the Police and the Trading Standards Officer was that the items found were both 
illegal/counterfeit and non-duty paid brands that were being stored at the premises with the intention to 
sell to the public which would be illegal.  

The applicant, accompanied by her husband, stated that the items were not for public sale and were for 
private use only. The applicant explained to the committee that there was no intention to break any law 
and if anything unlawful was done it was unintentional. 

The legal adviser to the committee confirmed with the applicant that she had understood all aspects of 
the hearing to which she confirmed she had. 

 

The sub-committee retired to make its decision. On its return the legal advisor read out the decision. 

 

It is the decision of the Regulatory Sub Committee that: 

 
The subcommittee has carefully considered the evidence it has heard today from the applicant, her 
husband, the police and the trading standards officer. 
 



 

The first thing the committee need to decide was whether- on the balance of probability – the goods 
found on the premises in April 2016 by the officer were there for onward sale or not? 
 
On balance the committee prefers the evidence of the police and the trading standards officer. 
 
Secondly the committee has had to decide what steps it should take to uphold the relevant licence 
objectives, in this case the prevention of crime and disorder. 
 
The committee is clear that the public has the right to expect high standards of operation in premises 
applying for a new licence. On the evidence before the committee concerning the imported goods found 
on the premises it does not consider these standards have been met here. 
 
Lastly the committee needs to make a proportionate decision in accordance with the options before it. 
 
 It does not appear that the imposition of conditions or the adjournment of these proceedings would 
make matters any clearer.  
 
 Accordingly it is the decision of the committee to reject the application. 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.15 am CHAIRMAN 


